by the Group at year end if the following movements were to occur:

- A parallel shift of +1 per cent and -1 per cent in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates;
- Proportional exchange rate movement of -5 per cent (depreciation of AUD) and +5 per cent (appreciation of AUD)

against the NZD.

68 H A R N E S S  R A C I N G  V I C T O R I A

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

7.2  CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Cash and cash equivalents includes AUD$170,371 in cash held in a New Zealand bank account
(NZD$182,743 @NZD/AUD 0.93232 at 30 June 2021).

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable,
are measured at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable
respectively.

HRV provided the Melton Entertainment Trust (HRV is the sole beneficiary), a letter of comfort stipulating that HRV will
support the Trust in meeting its obligations to 30 September 2022. As at balance date HRV believes that the performance
of the Trust will be sufficient for it to meet its external obligations in its own right.

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5% -1% 1%

(100 basis points)  (100 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

Net
result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2021

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 1,948 9 9 (9) (9) - - - -

Receivables 7,241 - - - - - - - -

Investments 2,080 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 6,369 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 18,403 - - - - 7 7 (7) (7)

Total impact 9 9 (9) (9) 7 7 (7) (7)

2020

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 514 19 19 (19) (19) (1) (1) 1 1

Receivables 5,432 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,907 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 6,917 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 13,710 - - - - 6 6 (6) (6)

Total impact 19 19 (19) (19) 5 5 (5) (5)

69H A R N E S S  R A C I N G  V I C T O R I A

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

7.3  FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION

This note sets out information on how the Group
determined fair value for financial reporting purposes.
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date.

The following assets and liabilities are carried at fair value:

- financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
operating result;

- available-for-sale financial assets;